



North East Joint Transport Committee, Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee – 15 November 2022

Decisions – Notification

Please Note: In accordance with the Constitution of the Combined Authority, key decisions will not be implemented pending any call-in.

Date of Publication: 15 November 2022

A request for a call-in must be received by the Monitoring Officer (Transport) by 5pm on 22 November 2022

Item		Decision / Information	Contact Officer
1.	Apologies for Absence	Apologies were received from Councillor G Miller and Councillor J Byrne	
2.	Declarations of Interest	No declarations of interest were received.	
3.	Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022	The minutes were agreed as a correct record.	Emma Reynard emmareynard@gateshead.gov.uk
4.	Proposed £2 Fare Offer for Metro	RESOLVED: The Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee:	John Fenwick John.fenwick@nexus.or.uk
		 Approved that adult travel using a Pop Pay As You Go smartcard capped at a maximum of £2 for a single journey, with corresponding prices for a day's travel capped at a maximum of £4 	





Item	Decision / Information	Contact Officer
	 b. Approve that for travel by customers aged 19 to 21 using a Pop 19-21 smartcard capped at a maximum for £2 for a single journey ensuring parity with adult prices c. Approved that fares on minimum cost bus services operating under contract to Nexus capped at a maximum £2 	
5. Tyne Tunnels Revision of	RESOLVED: The Tyne and Wear Sub-	Eleanor Goodman
Tolls and Budget 2022/23	Committee:	Eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk
	a) Approved the increase in tolls for Class 2 vehicles from £1.90 to £2.20 in line with the RPI calculation but that they be frozen until 1 May 2023, in a measure to assist tunnel users with fuel crisis and cost-of-living crisis	Fiona Bootle fiona.bootle@transportnortheast.gov.uk
	b) Agreed to utilise c£1.545million of the Tyne Tunnel Reserve to offset the delay in increasing the tolls for Class 2 vehicles from 1 January to 1 May 2023.	
	c) Approved the increase in tolls for Class 3 vehicles from £3.90 to £4.40 to take effect from 1 May 2023	





Item	Decision / Information	Contact Officer
	d) Approve the continuation of the 10% discount for pre-paid account holders.	
	e) Authorised the Monitoring Officer to publish the relevant notices and submit the necessary documentation to the Secretary of State, as prescribed in the River Tyne (Tunnels) Order 2005;	
6. Nexus Corporate Risk Register 2022/23	RESOLVED: The Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee noted the update on Nexus' Corporate Risk Register 2022/23.	Martin Kearney Martin.kearney@nexus.org.uk
7. Nexus Corporate Performance Update 2022/23	RESOLVED: The Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee noted Nexus' performance against the key priorities in its Corporate Plan for 2022/23, including Metro performance.	Martin Kearney Martin.kearney@nexus.org.uk
8. Tyne Tunnels Update	RESOLVED : The Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report.	Fiona Bootle Fiona.Bootle@transportnortheast.gov.uk
9. Date of Next Meeting	The next meeting will be held on 12 January 2023 at 2pm, venue to be confirmed.	Sonia Stewart soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk